� -	� Expenses were impacted by the Group’s listed
overhead costs not allowed for in the Embedded Value
($0.7 million) and provision for the restructure of the
planning business ($0.6 million).

•	� The investment returns (net interest) earned on the net
tangible assets over the year in the current environment;
and

•	� The net investment performance on the funds under
management and advice (+$9.3 million) over the year
that resulted in higher fee income relative to expectations
over the year and higher fee income outlook as at 30 June
2013 relative to 30 June 2012.

While the Embedded Value measures are determined in the
context of the Group’s business as a going concern, they do
not include any additional value in respect of future new
business that may be written after the valuation date. They
also ignore the Group’s listed overhead costs (primarily costs
associated with being listed on the ASX and the remuneration
of Directors) and exclude any short term development and
growth related costs. The Embedded Value measure uses
assumptions related to future experience. A sensitivity
analysis on the key assumptions in the Embedded Value is
outlined below:

Directors’ Report
Continued

-15 -12 -9 -6 -3 0 3 6 9 12 15

Claims +10%;-10%

Disc Rates +1%; -1%

Expenses +10%; -10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

In�ation +0.5%;-0.5%

$m

EV Sensitivity Analysis - @ 5%dm

ClearView Annual Report 2013   34ClearView Wealth Limited

Dividends

Final Dividend
The Directors have declared a fully franked dividend in 2013
of $8.2 million (2012: $8.0 million). This equates to 1.8
cents per share (2012: 1.8 cent per share) and represents
approximately 50% of the 2013 underlying net profit after
tax and is in line with the Company’s revised dividend policy.
No interim dividend was paid during the year (2012: nil). For
further details on the Company’s revised dividend policy (and
related fully underwritten Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP))